

No. 06-1680

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
RICHARD ALLEN, COMMISSIONER,  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, PETITIONER,

v.

DANIEL SIEBERT, RESPONDENT.  
—————

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

—————  
**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS, ARKANSAS,  
ARIZONA, COLORADO, FLORIDA, IOWA, MAINE,  
MISSISSIPPI, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW  
MEXICO, OHIO, OREGON, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, VIRGINIA AND  
WISCONSIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

—————  
LISA MADIGAN  
*Attorney General of Illinois*  
MICHAEL A. SCODRO  
*Solicitor General*  
MICHAEL M. GLICK  
JAY HOFFMANN\*  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
*100 West Randolph Street*  
*Chicago, Illinois 60601*  
*(312) 814-3421*

\*Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. By Reaffirming Its Prior Holding In <i>Siebert I</i> In A One-Page Decision Without Substantive Analysis, The Court Of Appeals Gave No Effect To This Court’s Decision In <i>Pace</i> , Which Rejected The Rationale Of <i>Siebert I</i> .....	6
II. The Acknowledged Need For Certainty And Predictability In Limitations Periods Favors Both Granting The Certiorari Petition And Reversing The Eleventh Circuit’s Judgment .....	10
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Offends The Principles Of Finality And Comity That Drive Federal Habeas Review Of State Court Judgments .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Bell v. Thompson</i> , 545 U.S. 794 (2005) . . . . .	12
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of the State of N.Y. v. Tamanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) . . . . .	10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (2005) . . . . .	12
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) . . . . .	8
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Herman v. City of Chicago</i> , 870 F.2d 400 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	10
<i>Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Crown Life Ins. Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1986) . . . . .	10
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) . . . . .	12
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989) . . . . .	10
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982) . . . . .	12
<i>Siebert v. Campbell</i> , 334 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Siebert v. Campbell</i> , 480 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 769 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1985) ..	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	12
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	12
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	10
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	2, 3, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....	2, 3, 7, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	10
